

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8260 of 2025**

=====

JAMNADAS MANDANBHAI MARVANIYA (HEIRS OF MANDANBHAI  
RAMJIBHAI MARVANIYA) & ORS.

Versus

MAMLATDAR - JUNAGADH & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR D V KANSARA(7498) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MS POOJA ASHAR AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,4

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**

**Date : 25/06/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners. He submits that by the impugned notice dated 31.05.2025, the respondent No.1 Mamlatdar has directed to implement its order dated 10.07.2009 passed in Remand Case No.1 of 2009 after a period of more than 16 years.

Issue Notice, returnable on 01.08.2025.

The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 4. In addition, direct service is permitted.

By way of ad-interim relief, it is directed that there shall be stay of further proceedings pursuant to the impugned notice dated 31.05.2025 till the next date of hearing.

**(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)**

cmk